CHEFR vlLtD ?pv 5
0 FICE OF THE Cﬂr CLER? 1
. OAKL AHD

WMbR 25 o5t >!  AGENDA REPORT

CITY OF OAKLAND

TO: DEANNA J. SANTANA . FROM: Vitaly B. Troyan, P.E.
CITY ADMINISTRATOR
SUBJECT: Award a Construction Contract for DATE: March 23, 2012

Rchabilitation of Sanitary Sewers

City Admnistrator : Date A
Approval LM’%/M—%U H4-25 ) 2—

U COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7

RECOMMENDATION

Staff Recommends That City Council Adopt A Resolution Awarding A Construction
Contract To Pacific Trenchiess, Inc. For The Rehabilitation Of Sanitary Sewers In The Area
Bounded by Lochard Street, Edgemont Way and Kerrigan Drive (Sub-Basin 85-232 -
Project No. C312010), In The Amount Of One Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand
Three Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars ($1,958,347.00)

OUTCOME

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction
contract with Pacific Trenchiess, Inc. in the amount of $1,958,347.00. The work to be completed
under this project is part of the City’s annual Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation program. The work
is located in Council District 7 as shown in Attachment A. Funding for this project is available
in:

» Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project — Sanitary Sewer Design Organization
(92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project C312010; $1,958,347.00.

This project will rehabilitate existing sewer pipes, reduce rain-related sewer overflows, and
improve sewer pipe conditions in the area.

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

On February 2, 2012, the City Clerk received four bids for this project in the amount of
$1,958,347.00, $2,414,244.00, $2,488,369.00, and $2,825,000.00 as shown in Attachment B.
Pacific Trenchiess, Inc. is deemed the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and therefore is
recommended for the award. The Engineer’s estimate for the work is $2,725,670.00.

Item:
Public Works Coinmittee
May 8, 2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: C3]12010 Rehab of Sanitary Sewer

Date: March 1, 2012 Page 2

The project is required as part of a program mandated by the California State Water Resources
Control Board to reduce the infiltration and inflow of storm water into the sanitary sewer system.

ANALYSIS

Construction is scheduled to begin in June 2012 and should be completed by December 2012.
The contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract is not
completed within 150 working days. The project schedule is shown in Attachment B.

Under the proposed contract with Pacific Trenchiess, Inc., LBE/SLBE participation of
$1,751,347.00 (89.43%) exceeds the City’s 20% LBE/SLBE requirement. The contractor shows
$8,000.00 (100%) for trucking exceeding the 50% Local Trucking requirement. The contractor is
required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Qakland residents, and 50% of all new
hires are to be Qakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by the Social
Equity Division of the Department of Contracting and Purchasing, and 1s shown in Attachment C.

Staff has reviewed the submitted bid for this work and has determined that the bid is reasonable
reflecting the current construction climate.

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

The Foothill Square Merchants, the Joaquin Miller Heights Improvement Association, and the
Webster Tract Neighbors Association in the project site area have been notified in writing.

COORDINATION

Offices consulted in the preparation of this report are the following:

Office of the City Attorney

City Budget Office

Public Works Agency — Department of Engineering and Construction
Public Works Agency — Department of Infrastructure and Operations

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award a construction contract
to Pacific Trenchiess, Inc. in the amount of $1,958,347.00.

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION/COST |OF PROJECT:

The Engineet’s estimate for the work is $2,725,670.00.
The contractor bid price is $1,958,347.00.

Ttem:
Public Works Committee
May 8, 2012




Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: C312010 Rehab of Sanitary Sewer
Date: March 1, 2012 Page 3

2. COST ELEMENTS OF AGREEMENT/CONTRACT: $1,958,347.00

3. SOURCE OF FUNDING:

FUNDING SOURCE ' AMOUNT

Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project — Sanitary Sewer Design $1,958,347.00
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project C312010

4. FISCAL IMPACT:

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award a construction
contract to Pacific Trenchiess, Inc. in the amount of $1,958,347.00. This project will
rehabilitate existing sewer pipes, reduce rain-related sewer overflows, and improve sewer
pipe conditions in the area.

PAST PERFORMANCE, EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

The Contractor Performance Evaluation for Pacific Trenchiess, Inc. from a previously completed
project is included as Attachment D.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractor is verified for Local Business Enterprise and Small Local Business
Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) participation by the Social Equity Division of the Department of .
Contracting and Purchasing. The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours
performed by Qakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents, which
will result in dollars being spent locally. ’

Environmental: Replacing sanitary sewers will minimize sewer leakage and overflows, thus
preventing potential harm to property, groundwater resources and the bay. The contractor will
be required to make every effort to reuse clean fill materials and use recyclable concrete and
asphalt products. Best Management Practices for the protection of storm water runoff during
construction will be required. |

Social Equity: This project is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows,
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents.

CEQA

A Negative Declaration for sewer rehabilitation projects was adopted by Ordinance No. 10876
C.M.S. and with approval by City Council on June 23! 1987. '

[ [tem:
Public Works Committee
May 8, 2012



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: C312010 Rehab of Sanitary Sewer

Date: March 1, 2012

Page 4

For questions regarding this report, please contact Gus Amirzehni, Engineering Design and

Right-of-Way Manager, 510-238-6601.

Attachments:

Attachment A — Project Location Map

Respectfully submitted,

oa:ﬁ.‘ga—-—-

VITALY B. TROYAN, P.E.
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:
Michael Neary, P.E., Assistant Director,
PWA, Department of Engineering and Construction

Reviewed by:
Gus Amirzehni, P.E., Engineering and R.O.W. Manager

Prepared by: _
Allen Law, P.E., Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design & R.O.W. Management Division

Attachment B — List ofiBidders and Project Construction Schedule
Attachment C — Contracts & Compliance Unit Compliance Evaluation
Attachment D — Contractor Performance Evaluation

: Item:
k Public Works Committee
! May 8, 2012



Attachment A

 REHABILITATION OF SANITARY SEWERS
N THE AREA BOUNDED BY LOGHARD STREET,
EDGEMONT WAY, AND KERRIGAN DRIVE
(SUB-BASIN 85-232)

CITY PROJECT NO. C312010

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE i

LIMIT OF WORK




Attachhment B

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by
Lochard Street, Edgemont Way and Kerrigan Drive

(Sub-Basin 85-232 - Project No. C312010)

List of Bidders
Company Location Bid Amount
Pacific Trenchiess, Inc. Oakl_émd $1,958,347.00

San Francisco

D’Arcy & Harty Construction, Inc. $2.414,244.00
Valentine Corporation San Rafael $2.488,369.00

Andes Construction, Inc Oakland $2,825,000.00

Project Construction Schedule
ID | Task Name Sart Finsh  bo Raif 1. 2012 Haf2202 [R5
S[OIN[D[JTFIMIATMTJTITATS[OINID]J]F[MIATM

_1_ Proj. No. C312010 Fri&i12 Fri 1228112

[ 2| 7 Castwi Fri 5 112 Fri 122812 7| 100%




Attachment C




ClTY ? OF

- JMemo- - - - - . e e o L - .. ..  OAKLAND _ _

CityAdJ]lilliSf]'atOI"S Ofﬁce ~ Contracts & Compliance Unit

To: Gunawan Santos, Civil Engineer '
From: .  Vivian Inman, Contract Compliance Officer
- Throngh:  Deborah Bames. Contracts and Compliance Directw W
. Shelley Darensburg, Sr. Contract Compliance Officer
. Calvin Hzo, PWA, Contract Services
Date:  © February24,2012 - o
Re: <+ .- C312010 - Rehabilitation of Samtar}' SeWers in the Area Bounded by Lochard Street, L

' Edgemont Way and Kerrlgan Drive

- - The City Administrator’s Office, Contracts & Compliance Umt reviewed four (4).bids in response to the.

above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the comphance evaluation for the minunum.20% Looal _ L

" and” Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) parnolpatlon requirement, a prellmmary review for‘ -

complidnce with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBOQ), and -a-brief overview of the .lowest responsxble D

. bidder's compliance-with the 50% Local:Employment-Program (LLEP) and the.15% Oakland Apprentlceshlp A RN
Program on the bldders mostrecently completed City of Oakland project. Cegar v e e T
Below are the result of _our fi ndmgs S A o ' T
' Responswe to L/SLBE and/or . 77| Earned Credits;and Discoiifts %L

EBO Pohc:es - " " Proposed Participation” © - " [ - - ‘ NRRTTTRCE N - A ‘é .

. m R - P~ A g 2| EE

S OriginalBid Ed | 2 mES | 828158 =B T S
C . %] . ] .8 (=) 2 5 . C

ompany Name | . Amount ﬁ%- - ;; Sg ﬁg g E"’:’ ;gg Eﬁ e

T - ) giaf| 2 LR

Trenchiess o $__1,958_,347____..; 89.43% 0.46% 88.97% .10_0%'_ 89.43% | 5% | $1,860,429.65 {2%. Y

DArcy& — \ _ =

Hidy . .|| S2d14264 | 26.15% |050% | 25.65% | 100% | 26.15% | 2% | $2,365959.12 | 0%. | Y.

Ao T T S R —

Construction |~ | 52,825, 000 99.82% | 0% .. 99 82% 100% 99.82% 5% : $2 683,750 12% | Y.

Comments: As noted above all firms met or exceeded the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation | oo
requirement. ,All_flrms are EBO compliant, - e
"Non-Responsive to L/SLBE | - - . Y -Earned Creditsand -] LTl

and/or EBO Policies | ' Proposed Participation . :[. Discounts ca] %:-- 1B
e B =
m El g a g |68 | 5= |
. m me[ 22 &E L. o 5 s EZ
Company | Original Bid | 8§ 3 a 5 A S| ® % B o g ; %é.:_ . E-_En_. 8>
Name - Amount =5 A = @ 3 ﬁg-ﬁ E‘é . =5 Em ' 8:_
Valentine - o o : ' S }
Coiporation | $2,488,369 ~ |22.34% [19.53% | 2.81% | 100% 0%. | 0% (0% | 0% - N

Comments Valentine Coiporation failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE pammpatlon requlrement
The firm bad a 7.19% SLBE shortfall. Therefore, the firm is deemed non- responswe The firm is not EBO -
compliant.




QFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

Contracts & Comnliance Unit

© PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO: catoto

?A.ICLAN’D

iy i Eie, 120 £ war

PROJEGT NAME: Rehﬂbllllallon of Sanltary Sewers in. the Area Bounded by Lochard Street,
Edgem ont Way and Kerngan Drive

CONTRACTOR; Pacific Trenchiess.

Endineer's Estimate: - & - -

2 725 670 00

v} scuuuged B!d gm unt;

31,860,428, 8 -

" Contractors’ Bid Amocunt -

" Amoum of Bid Discudﬁt
' $97 317 35

| $1,958,34700 0

OverfUnder Enginger's Esfimate .
767,323.00 -

Discount Points; STV v

- 1.Did the._20"/n locablsmall local reqqirements app_ly? g

) BCVICW!HQ

Officer:

B ) . -
Approved By: ED QD Jv @ ! > Dates

2. Did the coﬁtract'o'r'meat' the 2'07% re’ﬁuireme'nt"? R

.ay% of LBE partlclpatlon
_b)%of SLBE partlcrpatlon

3. Dld the contractor ment the Trucking requi_rement?'

. ¢) Total SLBE/LBE {rycking participation

4. Did the oritractor receive bid dis'c'o‘u'ﬁts? |

qi yes,

5, Additlonal Comments

st the percentage recel\red)

- 6. Dale evaluation oomeieted and retumed to Contract Admin./inltiating Dept.

7

212412012
Date

2/24/2012

212412012




OAKLAND
Liansd, fuClat 150 geir

Contfacts & Compliance Unit

*  PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJeéT_ NO:: C312010

" PROJECT NAME; Rehabll!tatlon of San!tary Sewers In the Area Bounded. by, Lochard Street
~Edgemont Way and Kerr!gan Drive -

CGNTRACTOR D Arcy& Harty Construct;on fnc

Englnear‘s Estimate:. . .. .......Con ractors Bid Amount ... verf‘Under Enainser's Est!ma T
272567000 . .. . $2,41420400 .o 3rtezei0 i
" Discounted Bid Amount: - . mount Bld Dlsccun L Percentdiscount: .. .-

-, $2,365,959/12 o $4szs4ss o 2,00%
e A i

O Dld_the 20% Iu_g:.’:xl!sma_l!:lc_)_c_all"re__qq_ire'rl;,lzt_e_r"t_ts','.';i:_ppI‘y‘?r1 .. Lol YES: .

u

- 2 Dld the contractor meet the 20%- requ1rerhent? o - YES o
| )%ofLBE participation R - ' 0.50%
b) %o fSLBE partlc;patloh _ o 5.-6'500"
" 3.Did the centractormeet the Truckmg requurement? | o . - YES
| )TotalSLBE!LBE trucklng partlc:lpation o o h 1‘00.00%.
: 4 D]d the-coxttractor recewe bld dlscounts? e . XES
. | (!f yes, 1|s‘t’the percentage recei_ved) o M

5. Additional Comments. = - .

8. Dete evaluetion Eort‘npleted and returned to,Qqnitra_lct Admin./Initiating Dept.

-
. ! 2/24/2012
, o I Date '
‘ Reyiewing - ' - : o ,
Officer: Date: T 22472012

A d By: ]
pproved By S—QLR.Q.QMJE 5 ___Q G' Date: 2/24/2012

.

_ . ' OI‘FICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR _ 'g%wli )




OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR ‘
’ . ?AICLAND
g b DT

Contracts & Compliance Unit

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C312010

PROJECT NAME: Rehabflitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by L ochard Street,
Edgemont Way and Kerngan Drive

CONTRACTOR; D'Arcy & Harty Construction, Inc

Enainear's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount. .. .. . ... .. . OverUnder Engineer's Estimate

2,725,670.00. o $2,414,24400. . N ,42_6:_(_19;5'-‘- ‘
Discburited Bid Amount: = = - | Amount of Bid Discount | Percent discount_' -
$2 365 '959 12 — ;548,2. ’-= -
_ 1.7 D_:d_the ZO%AIocallsmajl.lqca.l 'r-e‘q;Jiremer;lt__s abﬁly? i '7 : Xj_Eﬁ
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? - ' YES
a) % of LBE participation - 0.50%
b) %:of SLBE participation : o _ 25.65%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? - XE_S_
c) Total SLBE/LBE tr.uc_:kir?g participation 100.00%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discoun_té? - YES
(if yes, list the percentége recejved) | gg_l_)_f’_/g_

5. Additiona) C_Zornments‘ : ) ST

-8. Date evaiuation compieted and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

212412012
Date
Reviewing ' i
Officer: Date: T 2£2412012

A d By:
pproved By W Q TS . Date: 212412012
3 T g .




Project Name:;

. LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION -

Bidder 2

Rehabiitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by}Loahard Street, Edgemont Way and Kerrigan Drive

2,725,670.00

Project No.; C312010 Engineers Est: Und.erl'O\ler Englneers Estimate: | 311.426.00 [
Discipiine Prime & Subs Toeatien | Cert | .LBE SUEE ~Toltal L/SLBE Tolal TOTAL For Tracking Only ©
: . . ST | status Lo ) : - LBE/SLBE = | Trieking Trucking - Dallars ~ "| Ethh. MBE WEE
PRIME . Dr'Arcy & Harly Construction, Ific * [Francisco ™ | . UB . - ) 1.550915.000  C |- '
Piping Mosto Construction . Oakland .CB - | 510,329.00 510,329.00 a _ . 510,329.00 H 510,329.00
Trucking Monroe Trucking Oakland CB : 15,000.00 - -15,000.00 15,000.00] 15,000.00{ 15,000.00]_~ AA 15.000.00
Grind & Pave AJW Construction .. |Oakland’ cB 94,000.00[ . 9400000 .. . 94,000.00 H 94,000.00
Manhcles US Concrete Livermore uB o A . 35000000 NL )
Pipe Fittings Groeninger Hayward ~~ | UB 15,000.00] NL
PE Pipe P&F Distributors Brisbane uB 7 182,000.00} NL :
Ready Mix Concrete  |Central Concrete Oakland CB’ 12,0f)0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 cC !
’ o I
|
stalgsEates]  $12,000.00] $619,329.00]  $631,329.00] $15,000.00f $15,000.00] $2,414.244.00 $619,329.00| '$0.00
: [
RS O 50% 25.65% 26.1 5% 100 OO% 100 OO% © 100.00% 2565%( 0.00%
Requirements: ' e Ethnicity \
The 20% requiraments Is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE participation. An SLBE finm can be (A4 = Afiican American '
counted 100% towards achleving 20% requirements. . AL = Asiant [ndfian !
IAP = Asian Pacific !
C = Caueaslan
LBE = Lotal Business Enterprise UB = Uncerfified Business H = Hispanic
SLBE = Small Local Busnesy Enterprise CB = Cartified Business NA = Native American
Total LBESLBE = Al Certified Loesl and Small Lotal Bininesses MBE = Minnrity Business Enterprise 0 = Other
NPLBE = NonMwfit Lotal Business Entorprisa - WBE =Wormen Business Enterprize NL = Not Listed )
NPSLBE = KonProfit Small Local Busingss Enterprise ’ . [MO =Muliple Ownesship i




OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR
| QuxEAND
Contracts & Compliance Unit

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C312010

PROJECT NAME: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers’in the Area Bounded by Lochard Street,
Edgemont Way and Kerrigan Drive

CONTRACTOR:-Andes.Cdnstruc'ti-an o

Engineer's Estimate: . Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate

2,725,670.00 © ' 7$2,825,000.00 -99,330.00
' Discountsd Bid Amount: v Aniount of Bid Discount Parcant discount
$2,683,750,00 T $141,250.00 5.00% )
A A Y TN e P e e P P 2
1. Did the 20% local/small iocal-rédhireﬁénﬁ apply? : YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? =~ NO
a) % of LBE participation . " | 0.00%
b} % of SLBE participaton - -~ o 99.82% '
3. Did the contractor meet the T'rijgking réqqirement? ) . - _YES
¢) Total SLBE/LBE ‘trucking participation 100.00%
4, Did the contractor receivé bid discounts? N _ ) YES
(If yes, Iistjthe percentage réceived) 5.00%

5. Additional Comments,

8. Date evaluation pomple_sted and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

, 2/24/2012
" Date

Reviewing ' . s 4, . |
Officer; . / M(/ — " - Date: 2/24/2012
Approved By: ‘ . '

é& 5229 !" §EES g 25! G Date; 2/24/2012 -




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION
BIDDER 3

Project Name:

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by Lochard Street Edgemont Way and Keni |gan Dnve

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Loca! Business Enterprise

WBE =Women Business Enterprise

§MO = Muitipte Gwnership

Project No.: Caq2010 Engmeers Est: 2,725 670 00 L[nderleer Engineers Estlrnate. 237,301,400 !
Discipline Prime & Subs Location | Cert LBE . SLBE Total “L/SLBE Total TOTAL - For Tracking Onh l‘ .
) Status - LBE/SLBE _:Trucking Trucking . Dollars Ethn. " MBE WBE

PRIME Valentine Corporation |SanRafael | UB S *1.932,469.00 C '
Concrete Cemex Oakland cB 40,500.00). 40,500.00 40,500.00 C i
Trucking S&S Trucking Qakland cB | ) _70.000.00 70,000.00 ) 70,000.00 70,000.00 T0,00Q.OO H 70,000.00 .
Supply Pace Supply Qakland cB 445 400.00 .445,400.00 - . 445,400.00 C .
I
I
i
I
!
|

“ $485,900.00} $70,000.00] $555,900.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00] $2,488,368.00 $70,000.00 | $0.00

19 53%] 100 00% 100.00% 2.81% Io.oo%
Requirements: ; e |
The 20% requlrements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE AA = Adfican Amesican T
paricipation. An SLBE fum can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% -JAl = Asian Ingian !
requirements. E
AP = Asian Pacitc |
. C = Caucasian |
LBE = Local Business Entesprise UB = Uncertified Business H = Hispanic i
SLBE = Smeil Local Business Enterprise _CB = Centified Business B NA = Native Americsn ]'
Tatal LBEi'SLEE All Cerfified Local and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprlse 0} = Other .
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise INL = Not Lisied '
|




+ ' *

OFREICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR.

Contracts & Compliance Unit

PROJECT EVALUATION FORNMI

PROJECTNO.: C312010 - B - ¢

PROJECT NAME: Rehab'ilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by'Lochard Street,.
Edgemont Way and Kerrigan Drive '

CONTRACTOR Valentlne Corporahon

Engineer's Estimate: . Corﬂractors Bid Amount o Over/Under Engineer's Estimate

272567000  $2,488,369.00 237,301.00
Discounted Bid Amount: C - AmountofBid Discount . Percent discount

1. Did the 20% Iocalisrjr;lalll Iocell'l-_'.et;ti'irem'ents ap;-:rly?,. o YES
2; D|d the contractor rneet the 20%.reqmrement?. 3 ' ‘NO
a) % of LBE partICIpatlon | - | 19.53%
" b) % of SLBE participation = 2.81% _
3. Did the contractor meet the Trti5king reeuirement? : L YES ./‘.
c) Total SLBEILBE trucklng partlmpatlon 100.00%
4, Did the, contractor receive bid. dlscounts? o YES
(if yes, list the percentage recei\ied) 7' . 5.00%

5. Additional Comments.

Firm failed to meet the minimum 20% LISLBE partICILLtlon reguirement. The flrm had a 7 19% SLBE
hortfall Therefore the flrm is deemed non-res onsive. CL

6. Date eVaIuatmn oompleted and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

2/24/2012

Date
Reviewing
Officer: / Jate: T 2242012

Approved By:
&g/&& 5 @M 9 ﬁ&gg i ma,

2/2412012

=
=
I‘:?




Project Name:

LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

BIDDER 4

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in thé Area Bounded by Lochard Street, Edgemont Way and Kerrigan Drive

Project No.: C312010 Engineers Est: . LTZS,ﬁD.DD Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -99,339_00
. . Lo . .
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only ‘
. Status . LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars | Ethn. MBE WBE

PRIME Andes Construction ~ [Cakiand cB 2,810,000.00 2,810,000.00 2,810,000.00 H 2,810,00.00 !
Saw Cutting Bayline Cutting & Coring Qakland uB ; ] oL §,000.00 H =~ 5,000.00 i

Trucking Economy Trucking Qakland cB 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00| 5,000.00 5,000.00] Al §,000.00
Trscking Williams Trucking Oakland cB 5,000.00 . 5,000.00 ' 5,000 6,000 5,000.00] AA §,000.00 [
|
i
1
. . e . o ) |

$2,820,000.00] $2,820,000.00] ;$37,000.00| $37,000.00{$2,825,000.00 $10,000.00! $5,000.00
v . L . 10 -
" +100.00%|  100.00% 100.00% 0.35%| ' lo:18%|
Requirements: . . ; . ‘ : : Eth"i‘.jw ) l
The 20% requirements I5 a comidnation of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE pariicipation. An SLBE fitm c2n ke AR = Afiican Amencan {
counted {00% towards achieving 20% requirernents. A1 = Asian (dian ;
AP = Astan Piscific !
. L C = Caucasian I
LBE = Loca) Business Enterprise UB = Uncartiled Businesa H = Hispanic 5

8LBE = Smalt Loeal Business Entaprise . CB = CerBfivd Business A = Nalve American !
Total LBE/SLBE = All Cestified Local and Small Local Busidesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise *. 10 =0Other i
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise ) ) : WSE =Woinen Business Ente-rp ;T , ML = Not Listed '
NPSLBE = NouProfit Smadl Local Business Enterprise ) ‘ ) MO = Untfipte: Owrership .




Attachment D



*

I Schedule L-2

;’ ' ‘ City of Oakland
v : Public Works Agency
™ CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

: ,s; Project Number/Title: é’_ﬂg ’Q% 7@/@% Q&MPQ\ ‘/’D&Y L/\M\ﬂﬁﬁc\ ’AJ@
# - i appii I Cslomage) b Nc’mvﬂﬁﬂ/‘é

: Work Order Number (if apphcab!e)
L . Contractor: o | 5 L\()—tjc | & T((:,M > Ly
Date of Notice to Proceed: - \ i),/\‘? l’f 0( )
Date of Notice of Completion: | ( ‘2 40@6( ‘

Date of Notice of Final Completion: /Z@\g 4 @ECK
- Contract Amount: L \\\ 44&
A 'Evaluatdr Name and Title: \_)E’('LMCM MM@JKM Mdf\/‘
The - -City's Resident Engineer most familiar with the Contractors performance must
complete this evaluatlon and -submit it to Manager, PWA PrOJect Delivery. Dl\nsron within 30 -
" calendar days of the.issuance of the Finai Payment. .
- Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performmg below Satlsfactory for D
any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the percelved performance
shortfall - at the. perlodlc site -meetings with the Contractor. An Interim Evaluation. will be
performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the overall. performance of a -
Contfractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation is requrred prior fo issuance. of a
'Final Evaluation Rating. of Unsatisfactory. .The Final Evaluatron upon Final- Completlon of the -
prOJect will supersede interim ratings. . _ .
‘The following list .provides a basic set of evaluatlon crlteria that will be applrcable to all -
construction projects awarded by the City of Oakiand that are greater than $50,000. Narrative
responses are required to support -any evaluation criteria that are rated as Margmal or
Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a narrative response Is required,
indicate before each narrative the number of the questron for:which the. response, is being - -
provided. Any available supporting documentation to Justlfy any Margmal or Unsatlsfactory..
ratings must also be attached.
If a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the ratmg is caused by.the performance_
of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. | The narrative. Wl|l also note the General
Contractors effort to improve the subcontractor's. performance -]-‘: ) R TR :

'

ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES

‘Qutstanding . Performance among the best Ievel ofiachlevement the Clty has experlenced
(3 points) ‘ : S .
Satisfactory ‘ Performance met contractual req u1rements

(2 points) - ) . _
Marginal ‘| Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual requirements or

performance .only met contractual requrrements after extensrve corrective

‘ . ‘ action was taken.
“{.Unsatisfactory | Performance did not meet contractual requrrements The contractual '
(O points) performance being assessed reflected serious problems for whrch correctlve

actions were ineffective. - - I

5 : i 3 ‘ T
CB6 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: @L@V/\_]‘;@Mdr }/l(()é?ﬂroject No. éggjﬁb 6@

(1 point)




The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to 'the
guestions given above regardlng work performance and the assessment

.guidelines.

o ; o
E ST
5 - & £ &8
“'(}]‘ m [ = =)
= e - & m o
5 o 2 » <
o 5 £ 08 & 2
WORK PERFORMANCE : /2
- Did the Coniractor perform all of the work with acceptable Quality. and _ b
! Workmanship? : a0 LZ/ a4 0
If problems arose, did the Contractor provide sotutlons/coordlnate with the " 4
1a | .designers and work proactively with the City to minimize impacis? if "Marginal or O O @/ O 0
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.
) Was the work performed by the Contractor accurate and complete? If “Marginal or o I
2 | Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and provide documentatlon Complete ol o {3/ O O
- | (2a) and (2b) below. ' ' ‘
| 94 Were correctlons requested? If “Yes", specify the date(s) and reason( s) for the Yes | No LN/A
correctlon (s}. Provlde documentation ' . S
2b If corrections ‘weré requested dtd the Contractor make the corrections requested?
If “Marglnat or Unsatisfactory”, expiain on the attachment. Provide documentation.”
Was'the Contractor responswe to City staff s comments and concerns regarding the
3 | work perforrned or the work product delivered? if "Margrnal or Unsatrsfactory’
o exolarn on the attachment. Provide dOCUmentatlon '
4 Were there othermgnlﬂcantlssues related te "Work Performance"? If Yes explain :
: on the attachrnent Provlde documentatlon :
Dld'the.Contractor cooperate with on-site or adjacent tenants, business owners and
-5 residenis and work in such a manner as to minimize disruptions to the public: If
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.
| Didthe personnel assigned by the Contractor have the expertise and skills requnred
6 | tosatisfactorily perform under the contract'? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain
‘1 on the attachment. .
. 7 | Overall.how did the Contractor rate on work performance'?

Check 2,1, 2, or 3.

C67 Contractor Evaluation-Form Contraotorz-glzf\’-/’ %‘V \‘}/Q/{/V/QL %Ct NO‘&J__LZ___.__WO

AT

o

-




- o
5]
3 'z 2 3
M(_U — ] s =
£ £ 8 § &
A S I <
? =) ] - -—
ol ] [ o e}
: > = w a z
i MELINESS _ 7
ZITDId the Contractor complete the work within the-time required by the- contract T EJ/ R
‘ nc]udlng time extensions or amendments)? =k Uy o
f“Marginakor Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment why the work was not I EE @/ s
X ompleted according to schedute. : Provide documentatlon v = o D “ol
las the Contractor requlred to provide a service in accordance with an established S Yes ‘No'j N/A '
chedule (such as for security, maintenance, custodlal etc. )'? if “No", or “N!A" go to i t?_'l/ o
uestion #8. If "Yes”, complete {9a) below. . R | <L ,_D',‘
ere the services provided within.the days and times. scheduied?- If* Marginél'or ' ‘
Unsatlsfactory .explain on'the attachment and specify the dates the Contractor v | D/ B A
led to comply with this requwement (such as tardlness fallure to: report etc) ) E' 7 D : . D 1 D
Prowde documentatlon : B : T . ) ' ; .
id the Contractor provide tlmely baseiine schedules and rewsmns to its .- i o 1 A
nstruction schedule when changes occurred? f "Marginal or. Unsatrsfactory otol gz/ ool
plain on the attachment. Provide documentation. .~ - | SEREE R SRR i L '
pid the: Contractor furnish submittals in a timety manner to allow review by’ the Clty S . ;
) as o nbt delay the work? If "Margmal or Unsatisfactory”, explaln on the e _ tfj 100 ;a/ N

1-The score forth|s category must be consistent W|th the responses tb the
il questions given above regardmg tmE[II’IESS and the assessment gmdellnes

heck 0, '1 2, 0r3

C68 Contractor Evaluatmn Form  Contractor: _L2G« ‘U\(@W@Prgect No. 6@4% 7O



Unsatisfactory
Marginal
Satisfactory

FINANCIAL

Outstanding

14

Were the Contractor's billings accurate and reflective of the contract payment terms?
If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of

occurrences and arounts (such as corrected invoices).

18

Were there any claims to increase the contract amount? If "Yes", list the claim
amount. Were the Contractor's claims resolved in a manner reasonable to the City?

Number of Claims:

Claim amounts:  §

Settlement amount: $

16

.occurrences and amounts (such as corrected price quotes).

Were the Contractor's price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? If _
"Marginat or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentatlon of .

17

Were there.any other sugnlflcant issues rejated to financial lssues'? if Yes, expiain on
the attachment and provide documentatlon :

18

Overall, how did the Contractor rate an. financiat issues?
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding flnanC:aI issues and the assessment -

guidelines.,
Check 0, 1, 2, 0r 3.

Contractor: %[r;‘(;(ﬁ?@w/d%deNo'G )74

C68 Contractor Evaluation Form : \




SREETE

23 i
R

ERMEYE

Unsatisfaciory
- Marginal

IS atisfactory

Outstanding

Not Apglicable

& COMMUNICATION |

Was the Contractor responsive fo the.City's guestions, requests for proposal etc 7 If [

iz | “Marginal or Unsatisfaciory”, expfain on the attachment. =
<] Did the Confractor communicate-with City staff clearly and in a timely. manner

<'| regarding; -

| Nofification of any significant issues that arose'? If “Marginal or Unsatisfaic_tory",

02, explain on the attachment. : : S

- Staffing issues (changes, replacemenis, additions, etc.)? If "Marginal or

iy | Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. -

s | Periodic progress reporis. as required by the contract {(both verbal and wrltten)’? If

= | "Marginal or Unsatisfaciory”, explain on the attachmeni. . S

) Were there any billing disputes? if‘”Yes”, explain on the attachment.

& | Were there any other significant issues related to communication rssues'? Exp!am on | 5&‘ !
= the attachment. Provide documentation. : : it

Overall, how.did the Contractor rate on cornrnumcatlon issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
guestions given above regardlng communication issues and the assassment
guideiines. : : .- o
Check D, 1, 2, or 2,

———— s am

e

} ) ' ’ . | — '
c70 éontractor Evaluation Form Centracior: %ﬁ }()\ VLW\CEI%EECY No. 44%1 Z .




SAFETY

23

Did the Contractor's. staff consistently wear.personaf protective equipment-as
appropriate? i "No”, explain on the 'attachment :

24

Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards’P If “Margmal or

"Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

25

Was the Contractor warned or crted by OSHA for wolatrons'? If Yes, exptarn on the

) attachment

26 - 'attachment if Yes, expiain on the attachment.

26. Was there an inordinate number pr severlty of inJurles'? Explaln on the

Was the Contractor- officially warned or cited for breach of U. S. Transportation

27 | Security Administration's standards or regu!atlons’? If “Yes”, explaln on the
-attachment. .- _ L . . .
28 | Cverall, how did the Contractor rate on safety issues?

The score forthis category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given-above regarding safety issues and the assessment guidelines. .- |-

Check 0, 1, 2, or3

i

i
1
1
1
i

Satisfactory '
Not Applicable !

Unsatisfectorgy
Marginzl

+ Quistanding

-

=<
D
@

N

o0




RATING

Based on. the weighting factors below, calculate the Contractors overall score usrng the

scores from the four categories above. _ ,
2 ><,o~.'25 s 17

1. Enter Overall score from Question 7
2. Enter Overall score from Question 13 Q '><‘_'o..25"=,

3. EnterOVeraIrst:_orefromQuestion18} : 4 : X020='4’A( '
e 2 yaise s D

4 EnterOveraII score from Questlon 22
' Q ‘x015— s /é

TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5)

5. -Enter Overall score trom Question 28'

OVERALL RATI NG

- Qutstanding: - ‘Greater than 2.5 .
Satisfactory Greater than 1. 5 &jess: than or’e uaI to 2 5

‘Marginal: Between 1.0 & 1.5
Unsatrsfactory " Less than 1.0

ROCEDURE: : '
" The Resident Engineer erI prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluatlon ‘and submit-it to

erformance Evaluation to ensure adequate documentation is inciuded, the Residenf Engrneer

.consistent with all other Resident Engineers using consrstent perrormance expectat|ons and
milar rating scales.

dppealed. If the Overall Rating is Marginal or Unsatrsfactory, the Contractor will have 10

render his/her determination of the validity of the-Contractor's| protest. If the Overall'Rating is

his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of the Assistant Director's
ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or his/her designee, will hold a hearrng with the
Contractor within- 21 calendar days of the filing of the appeal The decnsron of the Crty

Administrator regarding the appeal will be final.
Contractors who receive an Unsatlsfactory Overall Ratlng (1 e, Total Sc:ore less than 1. O).

will be allowed the option of Voluntarlly refraining from blddlng on any City of Oakland projects
" within one’ year. from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or of being categorized as

~the Unsatisfactary-Overall Rating. Two. Unsatisfactory. Overal! Ratings within- any five year
perrod will result in the Contractor belng@tegorrzed by the City- Administrator as- non-

.C72 Contractor Evaluatlon Form Contractor

The Resident Engineer will transmlt a copy of the Contractor Performance Evaluatron to the'
ontractor Overall Ratings of Outstanding or Satisfactory are ﬂnal and cannot be protested or

“non- -responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a period of one year from the date of

dﬂI“WLﬁE&; PrOJect No é; ﬁ ?’Z()/g@

e Supervising Civif Engineer.. The Supervising Civil Engineer :will. review the Contractor.

as followed the process correctly, the Contractor Performance. Evaluatlon has been prepared o
in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assrgned by the ' Resident’ Engineer are "

calendar days in which they may file a protest of therating. The! Ptiblic Works Agency Assistant '
Director, Design & Construction Services Department, jwill considér'a Contractor's protest’ and:_ '

arginal, the Assistant Director's determination 'will be final and-.not subject to further appeal. If | -
the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest s deniéd-(in .whole or in part)‘by the -
Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluatlon to-"the "City Administrator, or .

i



reSponS|bIe for any bids they submit for future City of-QOakland prOJects within three years of the

date of the last Unsatisfactory overall rating. .

Any Contractor’ thai- receives an -Unsatisfactory Overall Rating is required--to- attend—a..

meeting with the City Administrator, or his/her designee, prior to returnmg to bidding on City
profects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas deemed

Unsatisfactory in prior City of Qakland contracts.
The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retaln the final evaluation and

any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City shall treat the evaluatlon
as conﬂdentlal to the extent permitted by law. :

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor's Performance EVa/uaz‘Jon has been
-communicated to the Contracfor Stgnaz‘ure does not s:gn:fy Consent or agreement -

" Contractor / Date ‘/
Az of?ﬂ_(’zﬂi
Fﬁdf Foe. ’T—MNC[MI

Super"ﬁ'fsing @WTTEHgineer'/ Date

Cc73 Contractor' Evaluation Form Contractqr; g\ﬁf@&f/ k@m%et No. &%48 @




ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION:,
Use this sheet to .provide any substantiating comments. to support the ratings in the -
Performance Evaluation. Indicate before each narrative the number of the question for

which the response is being provided. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

C74 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor:i@‘g“(/ 16@/@ (oo roject No.é"{() 0)29




FILED
OFF1CE OF THE CH i GLERY
OAKLAND " City Attorney
0124PR 25 PM &: LS OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.
RESOLUTION:

AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO AWARD A
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE REHABILITATION OF
SANITARY SEWERS IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY LOCHARD
STREET, EDGEMONT WAY,"AND KERRIGAN DRIVE (SUB-BASIN
85-232 - PROJECT NO. C312010) TO PACIFIC TRENCHLESS, INC.,
THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, FOR
THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN DOLLARS
($1,958,347.00) IN ACCORD WITH THE PROJECT PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND THE CONTRACTOR’S BID

WHEREAS, on February 2, 2012, four bids were received by the Office ofithe City Clerk of the -
City ofiOakland for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers In The Area Bounded By Lochard
Street, Edgemont Way, and Kerrigan Drive (Sub-Basin 85-232 - Project No. C312010); and

WHEREAS, Pacific Trenchiess, Inc., a certified SLBE bidding as a prime, is deemed the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the pl‘O_]eCt budget for the work. Fundmg for this
project is available in the following project account:

= Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Projects - Sanitary Sewer Design
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project No. C312010; $1,958,347.00;
and these funds were specifically allocated for this project; this project will help reduce
the amount ofisanitary sewer maintenance requirement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract
approved hereunder is temporary in nature; and :

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work, that the performance ofithis contract is in the public interest because of economy or better
performance and that this contract is of.a professional, scientific or technical nature; and

WHEREAS, Pacific Trenchless Inc. complies with all LBE/SLBE and trucking requirements; ( :
and

PUBLIC WORKS CMTE.

- MAY 0 8 2012



!
WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall

not tesult in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive service; now, therefore, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator i1s authorized to award a construction
contract for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By Lochard Street,
Edgemont Way, and Kerrigan Drive (Sub-Basin 85-232 - Project No. C312010) to Pacific
Trenchiess, Inc., the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, for the amount of One Million
Nine Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Seven dollars ($1,958,347.00) in
accord with plans and specifications for the Project and contractor’s bid dated February 2, 2012;
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby approves the plans and specifications
prepared at the direction of the Assistant Director of Public Works for this project; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to execute any
amendments or modifications of the contract with Pacific Trenchless Inc. within the limitations
of the project specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to
reject all other bids; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the faithful performance bond and a bond to guarantee payment
of all claims for labor and materials furnished and for the amount of 100% of the contract price
and due under the Unemployment Insurance Act submitted with respect to such work are hereby
approved; and be it :

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City

Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office of the City
Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, and
PRESIDENT REID

NOES -
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:
LaTonda Simmons U
City Clerk and Clerk of the Councit

ofthe City of Op{IK1 S WORKS CMTE.

MAY 08 2012




